464 H.M. Owaid, M.M. Al-Rubaye, H.M. Al-Baghdadi
Key words: geopolymer concrete (GC), fly ash
(FA), waste paper ash (WPA), wood ash (WA),
alkaline solution
Introduction
Concrete is the most popular and
widely used building material owing to
availability of its raw materials and it

ability evaluation, the fresh GC mixes
were tested using slump test. The slump
test was performed in accordance with
the ASTM C143/C143M-05a standard
(ASTM, 2005).
TABLE 2. Mix proportions of test GC mixes [kg·m–3]
Mix symbol FA Repl.
[%] WPA WA Fa* Ca** Alkaline
liquid
Alkaloid
to
binder
ratio
SP
GF-0 404 0 0 0 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-P25 303 25 101 – 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-P50 202 50 202 – 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-P75 101 75 303 – 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-P100 0 100 404 – 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-W25 303 25 – 101 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-W50 202 50 – 202 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-W75 101 75 – 303 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
GF-W100 0 100 – 404 660 1 100 176 0.43 9
*fine aggregate, **coarse aggregate.
468 H.M. Owaid, M.M. Al-Rubaye, H.M. Al-Baghdadi
For evaluating the compressive,
splitting tensile and flexural strengths,